facilities from a 2003 EPA Residual Risk Analysis, and facility permits. Additionally, the previous ICR included capital/startup costs in the estimated burden due to the addition of new coating lines to existing facilities. For the next three years, we do not expect new coating lines to be added, but the existing continuous monitoring equipment are expected to have O&M costs.

Courtney Kerwin,

Director, Regulatory Support Division. [FR Doc. 2022-25629 Filed 11-23-22: 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK

Sunshine Act Meetings

Notice of Open Meeting of the Sub-Saharan Africa Advisory Committee of the Export-Import Bank of the United States (EXIM).

TIME AND DATE: Monday, December 12th 2022 from 2:00-5:30 p.m. EST.

A joint meeting of the EXIM Sub-Saharan Africa Advisory Committee, EXIM Advisory Committee, and EXIM Advisory Councils will be held from 2:00-4:00 p.m. EST followed by a separate meeting of the Sub-Saharan Africa Advisory Committee from 4:15-5:30 p.m. EST.

PLACE: Hybrid meeting—Omni Shoreham Hotel, 2500 Calvert St. NW, Washington, DC 20008 and Virtual. The meeting will be held in person for committee members, EXIM's Board of Directors and support staff, and virtually for all other participants.

Registration and Public Comment

Virtual Public Participation: The meeting will be open to public participation virtually and time will be allotted for questions or comments submitted online. Members of the public may also file written statements before or after the meeting to advisory@ exim.gov.

Interested parties may register for the meeting at: https:// www.surveymonkey.com/r/ SAACRegistration.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Discussion of EXIM policies and programs designed to support the expansion of financing support for U.S. manufactured goods and services in Sub-Saharan Africa.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

For further information, contact India Walker, External Engagement Specialist, at 202-480-0062 or india.walker@ exim.gov.

Joyce B. Stone,

Assistant Corporate Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022-25888 Filed 11-22-22; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6690-01-P

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK

Sunshine Act Meetings

Notice of Open Meeting of the Advisory Committee of the Export-Import Bank of the United States (EXIM).

TIME AND DATE: Monday, December 12th 2022 from 2:00-5:30 p.m. EST.

A joint meeting of the EXIM Advisory Committee, Sub-Saharan Africa Advisory Committee, and EXIM Advisory Councils will be held from 2:00-4:00 p.m. EST followed by a separate meeting of the Advisory Committee from 4:15-5:30 p.m. EST.

PLACE: Hybrid meeting—Omni Shoreham Hotel, 2500 Calvert St. NW, Washington, DC 20008 and Virtual. The meeting will be held in person for committee members, EXIM's Board of Directors and support staff, and virtually for all other participants.

Registration and Public Comment

Virtual Public Participation: The meeting will be open to public participation virtually and time will be allotted for questions or comments submitted online. Members of the public may also file written statements before or after the meeting to advisory@ exim.gov.

Interested parties may register for the meeting at: https:// www.survevmonkev.com/r/ EXIMAdvCom.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Discussion of EXIM policies and programs to provide competitive financing to expand United States exports and comments for inclusion in EXIM's Report to the U.S. Congress on Global **Export Credit Competition.**

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

For further information, contact India Walker, External Engagement Specialist, at 202-480-0062 or india.walker@ exim.gov.

Joyce B. Stone,

Assistant Corporate Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022-25889 Filed 11-22-22; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6690-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[FR ID 115313]

Federal Advisory Committee Act; Communications Security, Reliability, and Interoperability Council

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, this notice advises interested persons that the Federal Communications Commission's (Commission) Communications Security, Reliability, and Interoperability Council (CSRIC) VIII will hold its sixth meeting on December 15, 2022 at 1 p.m. EST.

DATES: December 15, 2022.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at 45 L Street NE, Washington, DC, and via conference call. The meeting is open to the public and is available via WebEx at http://www.fcc.gov/live and on the FCC's YouTube channel.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Suzon Cameron, Designated Federal Officer, Federal Communications Commission, Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau, (202) 418-1916 or email: suzon.cameron@fcc.gov, or Kurian Jacob, Deputy Designated Federal Officer, Federal Communications Commission, Public Safety and Homeland Security Bureau, (202) 418–2040 or email: kurian.jacob@ fcc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting will be held on December 15, 2022, at 1 p.m. EST, in the Commission Meeting Room of the Federal Communications Commission, 45 L Street NE, Washington, DC. While the CSRIC VIII meeting is open to the public, the FCC headquarters building is not open access, and all guests must check in with and be screened by FCC security at the main entrance on L Street. Attendees at the meeting will not be required to have an appointment but must otherwise comply with protocols outlined at: https://www.fcc.gov/visit.

The CSRIC is a Federal Advisory Committee that will provide recommendations to the Commission to improve the security, reliability, and interoperability of communications systems. On June 30, 2021, the Commission, pursuant to the Federal Advisory Committee Act, renewed the charter for CSRIC VII for a period of two years through June 29, 2023. The meeting on December 15, 2022, will be the sixth meeting of CSRIC VIII under

the current charter.